Public Document Pack

L,q Dorset

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Friday, 26 July 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room C, South Walks House, South
Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 1EE for
sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Councillors Jon Andrews, Carole Jones and Emma Parker

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on
01305 or Kate Critchel 01305 252234 kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ ooy FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
™ public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at
meetings.

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. Please
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public
council meetings.



AGENDA

Page No.
1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.
4 OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR LEGENDS 3-22
NIGHT CLUB, UNIT 22 BRICKFIELDS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
GILLINGHAM

To consider a report of the Licensing Officer.
5 URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

6 EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.



- Licensing Sub Cominhittee
‘*‘ D O rS et Objection to Temporary Event Notice for

Cou nc” Legends Night Club, Unit 22 Brickfields
Industrial Estate, Gillingham.

Date of Meeting: 26" July 2019
Lead Member: Clir Emma Parker

Lead Officer: Samantha Spracklen

Executive Summary:

To consider a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) served on the Council by the premises user
Mr Jason Mead, for Legends Nightclub, Unit 22 Brickfields Business Park, Gillingham, (a

former licenced premises) following objections from a responsible authority namely Dorset
Police.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

No equalities impact assessment associated with this report.

Budget:

No budget associated with this report.

Risk Assessment:

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been
identified as:

Current Risk: LOW
Residual Risk LOW

Other Implications:

No implications associated with this report.

Page 3

Agenda ltem 4




Page 2

Options:

1. Members can decide to:

1.1 Allow the temporary event notice as served,
1.2 Issue a counter notice if they believe that the event would undermine the licensing
objectives and should not take place.

2. Members may only consider matters that are linked to one or more of the licensing
objectives. Any points raised which are not linked to one or more of the licensing
objectives cannot be considered. Members should give full reason(s) for their decision.

Reason for Options:

3. Where Objection Notices have been received from the Police and/or Environmental
Health in relation to a Temporary Event Notice, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the
Council’'s Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by the
Licensing Sub Committee.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 — Temporary Event Notice
Appendix 2 - Objection Notice
Appendix 3 — Previous premises licence for Legends

Background Papers:

4. Licensing Act 2003: http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

North Dorset District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Section 182 Guidance.

Officer Contact

Name: Samantha Spracklen

Tel: 01305 838026

Email: Samantha.spracklen@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Background

5 A TEN was served on the Licensing Authority on 15 July 2019, notifying them of the
premises users’ intent to undertake licensable activities namely, the retail sale of
alcohol on the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment at the above
venue on the following dates:

e Friday 2 August 2200 hours to 0300 hours
e Saturday 3 August 2200 hours to 0300 hours
e Sunday 4 August 2200 hours to 0300 hours
6 The TEN has been served to allow for club nights at the venue as there is not a

current premises licence in place.

Page 4



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

Page 3

An Objection Notice has been served by Dorset Police within the statutory three
working days consultation period under the licensing objectives namely Prevention of
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety. At the time of writing this report the Police
haven’t provided any complimentary or supporting information regarding their
objection. The notice is attached at Appendix 2.

The premises user, Mr Mead has requested mediation with Dorset Police with
regards to a potential modification of notice which may allow the proposed licensable
activities to proceed. A TEN can be modified (for example, reduction in duration of
activities) only by Police or Environmental Health after mediation in agreement with
the premises user. At the time of writing this report the Police have not entered into
mediation with the premises user.

The venue was previously a licensed establishment that held a premises licence

between 24 November 2005 and 16 January 2019 when the licence was surrendered
by the licence holder. A copy of this can be seen at Appendix 3.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

Licensing Department
Dorset Council

K Dorset soutinoune!

) South Walks Road

C OUINnci Dorchester
DT11UZ

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Mr Mead

Pilgrims, Shutes Lane

Buckhorn Weston

Gillingham

Dorset

SP8 5HZ 23 July 2019

Dear Mr Mead

Commences: 2 August 2019
Expires: 4 August 2019

I write to confirm that your notification for a Temporary Event Notice has been received and processed. Please find
enclosed the acknowledgement returned to you.

You must ensure that a copy of the notice endorsed as acknowledged by the licensing authority is either prominently
displayed at the premises or that it is presentable on request.

it should also be noted that the foliowing, amongst others, are offences under the Licensing Act 2003

the sale or supply of alcohol to children under 18 years of age (maximum fine on conviction is a fine up to level 5 on
the standard scale, currently £5,000);

allowing the sale of alcohol to children under 18 (maximum fine on conviction is a fine up to level 5 on the standard
scale, currently £5,000);

knowingly allowing the consumption of alcohol on the premises by a person aged under 18 (maximum fine on
conviction is a fine up to level § on the standard scale, currently £5,000);

allowing disorderly behaviour on the premises (maximum fine on conviction is a fine up to level 3 on the standard
scale, currently £1,000);

the sale of alcohol to a pe
[...]
or
(iii)  the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under
such a licence;
(d) ‘“relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added
Tax Act 1994.

Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 8 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub- paragraph shall be
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 8
on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second
day”) as a resuit of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1.

All external doors/windows must be kept closed other than for access/egress when events
involving amplified music or speech are taking place.

AR N



Licensing Department
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

L Dorchester
DT11UZ
licensing@dorset.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence NDPL0203

2.

The licensee or nominated representative shall receive and respond to complaints
throughout the duration of all events involving amplified music or speech.

All staff to be trained at induction and receive refresher training on the procedure to be
followed on the handling of complaints from members of the public arising when any
regulated entertainment is taking place. A record of training undertaken
[...]

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence NDPL0203

11.

12.

13.

(b) at least every six months thereafter,
shall at least receive training regarding their legal responsibilities in respect of the supply of
alcohol
(2) a written record of:
i. the nature of the training provided;
ii. the staff to whom training is has been provided; and
iii. the date that the training was provided,
shall be kept up to date and at the premises at all times and made available without
unreasonable delay upon request by any authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, Dorset
County Council or the Police.

(1) At all times after the 19" October 2009 when any licensable activity is taking place at the
premises to which a person aged under eighteen might be admitted there shall be in
operation measures which ensure that any person supplying alcohol at the premises can
clearly visually identify whether a person is under the age of eighteen.

(2) Written details of the measures that are in operation shall before the expiry date
specified above have been received by the Licensing Authority.

(3) Any change to the measures shall be received in writing by the Licensing Authority prior
to commencement, such notification of change to include the date of implementation.

At all times after the 19t October 2009 there shall be permanently erected at least one sign
in each of the following locations of sufficient size and colour to be clearly visible and legible:
(1)at every location where alcohol is supplied;

(2)at the entrance to the premises; and

(3)within every male and female toilet area,

identifying that it is a criminal offence:

a) for an individual under eighteen to buy or attempt to buy alcohol;

b) for a person to buy or attempt to buy alcohol on behalf of an individual aged under
eighteen;

c) for a person under eighteen to knowingly consume alcohol on the premises; and

d) to sell or allow the sale of alcohol to a person under the age of eighteen.

(1) At all time
[...]
ester

DT11UZ
licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary

NDPL0203

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Legends Nightclub

Unit 22, Brickfield Business Park, Gillingham, Dorset, SP8 4PX.

Telephone 01747 824411

Commences 06/04/17

- a performance of live music
- any playing of recorded music
- a performance of dance

expires 16/01/19

- entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a

performance of dance
- provision of late night refreshment
- the supply of alcohol

E. Performance of live music (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday Midnight
F. Playing of recorded music (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday Midnight
G. Performance of dance (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday Midnight
H. Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday Midnight
I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday 11:00pm
J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

Monday to Sunday Midnight

Monday to Sunday Midnight

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

Jason John Mead
Pilgrims, Shutes Lane, Buckhorn Weston, Gillingham, Dorset, SP8 5HZ.

T T

11:59pm

11:59pm

11:59pm

11:59pm

5:00am

11:59pm

11:59pm



F é‘; ] Licensing Department

= ] Dorset Council

B D O 'r S et South Walks House
Council South Walks Road

=Rt 1 Dorchester

DT11UZ

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)
|

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHOISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Jason John MEAD |
|

1 Sy LiFac s 2016 aETa I|IIIII|I|I||||||ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ|lmllllilll I NOPLOZNS/ 2575 Page +1.0f 11



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Objection to Temporary Event Notice for Legends Night Club, Unit 22 Brickfields Industrial Estate, Gillingham
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	A

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 26 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Carole Jones and Emma Parker

Also present: Mr J Bean (Dorset Police), Mr J Mead (Applicant), Mr T Warner 
(Nightclub Manager).

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Samantha Spracklen (Licensing Officer), Roy Keepax (Licensing Officer), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Manager), Roger Greene (Solicitor, Legal Services) 
and Peter Davies (Licensing & Community Safety Manager)

11.  Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure

The Chairman, Cllr Emma Parker, asked everyone present at the meeting to 
introduce themselves, the Chairman then explained to the meeting the 
procedure to be followed by the sub-committee.      

12.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

13.  Objection to Temporary Event Notice for Legends Night Club, Unit 22 
Brickfields Industrial Estate, Gillingham

The Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) served on the Council by the premises user Mr Jason Mead, for 
Legends Nightclub, Gillingham (a former licenced premises), following an 
objection received from Dorset Police.

The premises user, Mr Jason Mead, had served a TEN on the Licensing 
Authority for the retail sale of alcohol on the premises and the provision of 
regulated entertainment at the venue on the following dates:

Friday 2 August – 2200 hours to 0300 hours
Saturday 3 August – 2200 hours to 0300 hours
Sunday 4 August – 2200 hours to 0300 hours.   
 
Dorset Police had submitted an objection to the TEN but had not provided any 
supporting information to their objection.  The Licensing Officer advised the 
sub-committee members that they could only consider relevant issues linked 
to the licensing objectives.  Mr J Mead had spoken to Dorset Police in 
advance of the sub-committee meeting and had confirmed that he would be 
using registered S.I.A. staff, that the Challenge 25 policy would be enforced 
and posters displayed, that a zero tolerance drugs policy would be in 



2

operation,  that a gradual dispersal policy would be operated and that CCTV 
would be in operation at all times.  Members were advised that these actions 
could not be added to the TEN as conditions, the committee could either allow 
the TEN as served or issue a counter notice if it was believed that the event 
would go against the licensing objectives.    

At the point the Chairman invited Mr J Mead to address the sub-committee. 
Mr Mead explained the history to the nightclub which had suffered from a roof 
collapse, the roof had been repaired and he wished to reopen the nightclub 
and would be re-applying for a full licence.  In the meantime he wished to 
apply for a TEN in order to provide events for the community.         

In response to questions from the members of the sub-committee, Mr Mead 
confirmed that he had worked with Dorset Police over a number of years and 
was very strict on how he ran the premises, for example strict counting of 
numbers coming in and out of the nightclub and regular toilet checks every 30 
minutes.  The appropriate number of door staff would be provided for the 
events and the event would be based on live music and a DJ.  Mr Mead also 
confirmed that the patio area outside of the nightclub would be used as a 
smoking area only and that the area would be monitored by a member of staff 
on the door and security cameras.

The Chairman invited the representative from Dorset Police, Mr J Bean, to 
address the committee.  Mr Bean stated that it was unusual for a nightclub to 
reopen via a TEN. The use of a TEN put the Police in a difficult position as 
conditions could not be attached to the notice.  Mr Bean was however 
reassured by the comments made by Mr J Mead regarding the measures to 
be put in place for running the events.   Under normal circumstance Dorset 
Police would have requested that the same conditions be applied to a TEN as 
a full premises licence.  

The sub-committee adjourned at 10.22 am to consider the TEN.

The sub-committee reconvened at 10.34 with all parties present. 

The Chairman confirmed that the TEN would be granted.

Decision 

That the Temporary Event Notice, for the retail sale of alcohol on the 
premises and the provision of regulated entertainment at the above venue on 
the following dates:-

 Friday 2 August 2019 2200 hours to 0300hours
 Saturday 3 August 2019 2200 hours to 0300 hours
 Sunday 4 August 2019 2200 hours to 0300 hours  be granted. 



3

Reason for the Decision 

The sub-committee had taken into account all of the representations made by 
Dorset Police and felt that on balance that there was insufficient grounds to 
refuse the application.

14.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

15.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.36 am

Chairman


